

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

MC(MAC.App)No.5 of 2025

Bhabani Prasad Baruah

Applicant

Vs.

Union of India & Anr.

Respondents

BEFORE
HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. KEMPAIAH SOMASHEKAR

(O R D E R)

12.06.2025.

Learned counsel for the applicant, Mr. Roshni Kumar and also counsel for the respondents, Mr. Murad for respondent No.1 & Mr. Tolpishak for respondent No.2 are present before the court physically.

However, the counsel for the applicant in this matter seeking for short accommodation and even though this proceeding has been initiated for condoning of delay of 1092 days.

Therefore, keeping in view the status in this matter is concerned, it is deemed appropriate that the counsel for the respondents be permitted to respond to this delay proceeding and also permitted to file some sort of response to this application which is filed under provision of Section 5 of the Limitation

Act and copy of the same shall be furnished to the learned counsel appearing for the applicant/petitioner.

Consequently, this matter would be listed on 10.07.2025.

However, keeping in view the submission made by the learned counsel for the respondent No.1, it is deemed appropriate that the Registry be directed to print their names in the cause list.

CHIEF JUSTICE

John Kom