

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

MC(MAC.App.)No.5 of 2025

Bhabani Prasad Baruah.

Petitioner

Vs.

Union of India & Anr.

Respondents

BEFORE
HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. KEMPAIAH SOMASHEKAR

(O R D E R)

10.07.2025.

Learned counsel for the applicant/petitioner, Mr. Roshini Kumar is present before the court physically. Similarly, learned counsel for respondent No.1, Mr. S. Kaminikumar and inclusive of learned counsel for respondent No.2, Ms. Mangangleima are present before the court physically.

The learned counsel for the applicant in this matter praying for consideration of the reasons stated in the affidavit seeking for condonation of delay of 1902 days to initiate the proceeding. However, the learned counsel for respondent No.1 in this matter seeking for short accommodation on the premises that he wants to file response to this delay application whereas the learned counsel appearing for the respondent No.1 has no objection for consideration and allowing this delay application. These submissions which are made by the learned counsel for the respondent Nos.1 & 2 are taken on record.

Consequently, the matter would be listed on 06.08.2025

CHIEF JUSTICE

John Kom