

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

MC(MACApp.) No.5 of 2025

Bhabani Prasad Baruah

Petitioners

Vs.

Union of India and Anr.

Respondent

BEFORE

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. KEMPAIAH SOMASHEKAR

(ORDER)

18.08.2025.

Learned counsel, Mr. A. Sachikumar for the applicant/petitioner and Mr. S. Kaminikumar, learned CGC for Union of India/respondents are present before the Court physically.

The said learned counsel for the applicant in this matter seeking for condonation of 1902 days by filing an appeal i.e., Appeal No.930 of 2025. However, the learned counsel for the respondents seeks some short accommodation for filing response in this matter.

Accordingly, this matter would be listed on 11.09.2025.

Registry is directed to delete the name of Mr. Kh. Samarjit, learned DSGI from the cause list and print the name of Mr. S. Kaminikumar, learned CGC for the respondents in the cause list.

CHIEF JUSTICE

Ab. Surjit