

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

MC(MAC App.) No. 5 of 2025

Bhabani Prasad Baruah

...Applicant/s

Vrs.

Union of India & Anr

...Respondent/s

-B E F O R E-

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH

23.01.2026

Mr. S. Kaminikumar, learned CGSC appeared on behalf of the respondent nos. 1; and Ms. Manganleima, learned counsel appeared on behalf of the respondent no. 2.

The learned CGSC submitted that objection to the condonation application has been filed by the respondent no. 1 on 12th of January, 2026, the same objection is not been found on record.

Mr. A. Sachikumar, learned counsel appearing for the applicant submitted that that applicant will not file any reply or rejoinder to the both the objection filed by respondent nos. 1 & 2 and that the matter can be heard on merit.

As the objection filed on behalf of the respondent no. 1 is not found on record, Registry is directed to list this case again on 20.02.2026 along with the said objection.

JUDGE

Lucy